Environmental Management Karen Streich

Company Project Manager ’
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050 2@

P.O. Box 6012 Z

San Ramon, CA 94583.2324

Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

Sept. 15 2004 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services -y
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 “‘4«5:,‘
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 s y
/%H é:x;} 7 !
’ ‘_?':s.\ {c;} - ¢ :/)cfbw
Re:  Chevron Service Station # 9-1583 Sl (0’@, e
Address:_5509 Martin Luther“King Way, Oakland, CA <%
.&%;’4,

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated August 15, 2004

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Vinser Gle

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



August 16, 2004

‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL

G-R #386506

TO: M. Bruce H. Eppler
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 12
Rocklin, California 95677

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1583
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5509 Martin Luther King Way
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 MTI: 61D-1966

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 August 13, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual - Event of July 27, 2004

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following:

Ms. Karen Streich, ChevronTexaco Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256, San Ramon, CA 94583

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to September 14, 2004, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

¢c:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Setvices, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Ben Shimek, (Owner), 31 Industrial Way, Greenbrae, CA 94904

Enclosures

trans/9-1583-ks

6747 Sietra Court, Suite J » Dubtin, CA 294568 + (925) 551-7555 * Fax (925) 5b1-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 + Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 24354 « {707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218



(]]"' “GerTLER- Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

August 13, 2004
G-R Job #386506

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of July 27, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report ) s
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583 o N
5509 Martin Luther King Way 4
Oakland, California T,

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
& }(g@ NI ‘ %U\ ‘
/ d/\f\
na L. Hard1n§ .
Project Coordinator %

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax {825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » {918) 631-1300 +» Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowel!l Blvd,., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 ¢ (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

Oakland, California
SELL 157 7 TOC
DATE - .7 (fi
MWwW-1
12/22/83 81.97 71.72 10.25 -~ - - - - - - - e -
12/30/83 81.97 72.80 9.17 - - - - - - - - - -
043/12/90 81.97 71.8% 10.08 - -- -— 50,000 3,000 7.300 1,900 18,000 - -~
03/25/90 82.42 T7i.51 [6.46 -- - - - - - - - - -
10/18/90 82.42 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/31/90 8242 - - - - - - -- - - - - -
1i/16/90 82.42 70.84 11.58 - - - - - - - - - -
(42/08/91 82.42 72.31 10.11] - - - 100,000 4,200 8,400 16,000 2,600 - -
05/08/91 8242 71.97 10.45 - - - 31,000 200 66 670 2,000 - -
ng/12/91 82.42 71.1% 11.23 - - - 17,000 81 1.2 270 710 - -
11/07/91 22.42 7M.72 10.70 -- - - 7,100 24 6.0 130 170 - --
02/05/92 82.42 72.05 10.37 - - - 110,000 2,900 14,000 2,700 12,600 - -
05/13/92 82.42 71.84 10.58 - - - 19,000 450 85 480 870 - -
07/17/92 82.42 71.37 11.05 - - - 8,500 170 <1Q 360 600 -- --
10/05/92 82.42 71.01 11.41 - - - 22,000 4,300 5,100 570 2,500 - -
1111192 82.42 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 82.42 .- - - - - - - - - - - —
11/24/92 82.42 - - - - - - - - - - —- -
12/01/92 82.42 - - - - - - - - - — - -
12/29/92 82.42 - - - - . - - — - - - -
01/05/93 82.42 - - - - .- - - - - . - -
0108793 8242 74.31 8.11 - - e 14,000,000 12,000 79,000 270,000 1,300,000 - -
0G2/02/93 82.42 - - . - - - - - - - - —
04/14/93 82.42 72.57 9.85 - - - 48,000 670 1,100 1,600 6,300 - -
08/06/93 82.42 71.59 10.83 -~ - - 44,000 660 990 1,600 6,100 -~ -
10/21/93 £2.42 71.52 10.90 - - - 18,000 270 460 1,300 4,700 - -
01/05/94 82.42 72.09 10.33 - -- .- 22,000 160 160 630 2,300 - -
04/08/94 82.42 72.24 i0.18 - - - 21,000 37 110 570 1,400 - -
07/06/94 8242 71.78 10.64 - - - 28,000 210 100 544 1.200 - -
08/04/94 8242 7191  10.51 - - - - - . - . B .
10/05/94 82.42 71.51 10.91 - - -- 120,000 39 22 320 900 - -
01/18/95 8242 73.80 8.62 - - - 12,000 <20 <20 130 160 - -
04/07/93 32.42 72.89 9.53 - - - 2,500 <23 <2.5 71 38 - -

9-1583 xIs/#386506

1

As of 07/27/04



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Forrner Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

Ogkland, California

MW.-1 (cont)
07/06/95
10/11/95
01/17/96
04/05/96
07/23/96
10/02/96
01/23/97
04/01/97
07/09/97
10/07/97
01/22/98
04/02/98
07/02/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
07/22/99
01/17/00
07/05/00
01/15/01
07/03/01
02/28/02
07/08/02
01/01/03
07/14/03*
01/12/04°
0727/04°

Mw-2

12/22/83
12/30/83
03/12/90
03/25/90

82.42
82.42
8242
8242
8242
8242
82.42
82.42
82.42
82.42
82.42
82.42
82.42
2.2
82.42
8242
82.42
82.42
82.42
82.42
§2.42
82.42
82.42
82.42
8242
8242

83.48
83.48
83.48
83.48

9-1583 xis/H386506

72.03
70.54
73.14
72.82
72.19
71.67
74.75
7222
72.12
7173
74.20
72.89
72.08
71.70
T2.87
7181
7221
72.12
73.0!
72.13
72.74
72.14
74.28
72.12
7340
7210

72.98
73.56
72.46
72.15

10.39
11.88
9.28
9.60
10.23
10.75
7.67
10.20
10.30
10.69
8.22
933
10.34
10.72
9.53
10.81
10.21
10.30
9.41
10.2%
9.68
10.28
8.14
10.30
802
10.32

10.50
9.92
11.02
11.33

5,700
2,700
4,200
1,300
760
1,700
1,300
670
460
1,100
460
220
270
170
416
186
248
76°
66.6
<50
58
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
13
12
<1.2
<1.0
<25
21
<20
<1.0
)
1.4
25
<Q.3
1.3
<2.5
<0.5
1.6
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
0.5
<0.5
<05

<0.5
<5.0
<5.0
<12
<1.0
9.3
<10
<20
<1.0
<20
58
1.2
0.82
<0.5
<25
3.94
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<Q.50
<f.5
<{.5
<05

110

43
7.6
7.0
10
<10
41
<1.0
<2.0
<Q.5
<1.0
<Q.5
<().5
<2.5
146
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5

110
5.7
24
2.8
4.8
13
<10
3.6
<1.0
2.0
<0.3
1.9
<0.5
<15
<2.5
2.37
<0.5
0.79
0.585
<0.50
<1.5
<1.5
<15
<0.5
D5
<).5

55

320
316/295°
63.7
41.0
69
225
8.8
21
23
15
5
61
54

As of 07127104



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

WELL D771 TR
DATE 7 - (ppb).
MW-2 (cont)
10/18/90 8348 7017 1231 - - - - - - - - - -
10/31/90 83.48 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
11/16/90 83.48 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
02/08/91 8348 7243  11.05 - - - 4,600 820 440 720 210 - -
05/08/91 83148 7212 1136 - - - <50 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/12/91 8348 7151 1197 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/07/91 8348 7198 1130 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/05/92 8348 7229 1119 - - - 1,700 390 170 60 200 - -
05/13/92 83.48 7199 1149 - - - 74 9.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/17/92 $3.48 7163 1185 - - - <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/92 8348 7148  12.00 - - - 3,500 1,200 530 86 220 - -
11/11/92 81.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 831.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 33.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 8348 7465 8383 - - - 390 140 0.8 7.7 26 - -
02/02/93 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/93 83.48 7269 1079 - - - <50 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 . -
08/06/93 8348 7177 1171 - - - <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/21/93 8348 7174 1174 - - - <50 1.0 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 - -
01/05/94 8348 7230 1118 - - -- <50 0.7 <5 <0.5 0.9 - -
04/08/94 83.48 7242  11.06 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/94 83.4% 7180 11.68 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/94 8348 7229 1119 - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/94 8348 7179 1169 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/18/95 8348 7426  9.22 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
04/07/95 83.48  73.62  9.86 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/95 8348 7274  10.74 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 8348 7226 1.2 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/17/96 8348 7374 974 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
04/05/96 8348 7352 9.96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
0-1583.xIs/#386506 3 As of 07/27/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

TIUUMTBE D TOG

L (ppb) - ph

MW-2 {cont)

07/23/96 8348 7257 1091 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
10/02/96 83.48 7241 11.67 - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/23/97 83.48  75.18 8.30 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <03 34 -
04/01/97 8348 7290  10.58 - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
07/09/97 8348  72.58  10.%0 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/07/97 83.48 72.52 10.96 - - - <54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -~
01/22/98 8348  74.73 8.75 — - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/02/98 83.48  73.66  9.82 - - - 89 3.0 54 4.1 21 <25 -
07/02/98 8348 7274 1074 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/02/98 8348 7243 1105 - - - <50 .5 0.3 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
B1/18/99 8348  73.09 1039 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <2.0 -
07/22/99 8348  72.61 10.87 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.0 -
01/17/00 8348  72.89 1059 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
07/05/00 8348  72.84  10.64 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 -
01/15/01 8348 7377 9.71 0.00 - - 555° <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 8348  73.02 1046 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.3 -
02/28/02 8348  73.49 9.99 0.00 - - <50 (.50 <0.50 <450 <1.3 <23 -
07/08/02 8348 7298 1050 0.00 - - <50 <0.30 <.50 <0.50 <|.5 <25 -
01/61/03 8348 7533 .15 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
07/14/03° 8348 7296 1052 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(0.3 <(.5 -
01/12/04° 8348 7431 9.17 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.3 -
07/27/04° 8348 7285  10.63 0.00 —- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-3

12/22/83 84.36 72.78 11.58 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/83 84.36 73.19 1117 - - - -- - - - -
03/12/90 8436 7222 12.14 -- - -- 47,000 1.000 9,900 1,700 9,800 - -
03/25/90 84.3% 71.81 12.5% - - - -
10/18/90 2438 -- - -- - -
10/31/90 84.38 -- - - -- -
11/16/90 84.38 70.76 13.62 -- - - -

02/08/91 84.38 72.20 12.18 - - - 58,000 4,500 3,200 9,500 2.000 - -

D-1583.x1s/3863506 4 As of 07/2704

-



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anaiytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

D5/08/91 84.38 71.86 12.52 - - -- 50,000 2,100 1,400 2,000 9.400 -- -
08/12/91 84.38 7111 13.27 -~ - - 15,000 1,300 160 920 1,900 - -
11/07/91 8438 71.57 12.81 - - - 26,000 1,000 310 1,900 5,900 -- -
02/05/92 84.38 71.91 12.47 -~ -- - 35,000 2,800 1,360 1,500 4,700 - -
05/13/92 8438 7176 12.62 - -- - 47,000 1,500 1,200 1,100 4,800 s --
07/17/92 8438 7125 13.13 - = - 15,000 120 11 88 140 - -
10/05/92 84.38 70.95 13.62 0.24 -- - -- - - -- - - -
11711792 8433  71.63 12.89 0.17 - - - -- - -- — - -
11/17/92 8438 7154 12.39 0.06 -- - - -- - - -- - -
11/24/92 84.38 71.56 12.86 0.05 -- . - - - - - - -

12/01/92 8438 7148 12.92 0.03 - - - - - - - . -
12/25/92 84.38 73.14 11.24 Sheen - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 84.38 7323 (.13 Sheen -- - - - -- - - - -

01/08/93 §4.38 74.28 10.10 - - - 250,000 5,000 17,000 5,500 28,000 - -
02/02/93 84,38 - -- -- -- - = -- -- -- - - -
04/14/93 84.38 72.48 11.91 0.01 -- -- - -- - - - - -
08/06/93 8438 71.49 12.90 0.01 - - 150,000 3,800 6,600 3,700 17,000 - -
10/21/93 34.38 71.41 12.97 e - - 22,000 2,300 1,700 1,400 5,100 - -
01/05/94 84.38 71.96 12.42 - - - 37,000 1,600 1,100 t.300 6,540 -- -
04/08/94 84.38 72.51 11.87 -- -~ - 16,000 250 310 500 2.500 - a-
07/06/94 84.38 T1.64 12.74 - -~ - 43,000 660 320 1,900 6,400 = -
08/04/94 84.38 71.71 12.67 - - - - - - “= - - --
10/05/94 84.38 71.43 12.95 -- - -- 12,000 280 90 480 370 - --
01/18/95 84.38 73.72 10.66 -- - -- 20,000 200 230 700 3,500 an -
04/07/95 8438  72.34 i1.54 - -- - 22,000 120 120 810 4,400 -- -
07/06/95 8438  71.99 12.39 - - - 15,000 1o <50 630 2,100 -- -
10/11/95 84.38 72.07 12.31 -- -~ - 8,600 24 <10 360 360 1,100 -
01/17/96 §4.38 73.68 10.70 -- - - 2,300 <50 <50 230 1,100 2,300 -
04/05/96 84.38 73.35 11.03 -- - - 8,700 16 <10 110 650 990 -
07/23/96 8438 7238 12.00 - -- - 5,400 20 <5.0 190 430 2,300 -
10/02/96 84.38 72.20 12.18 - - -- 6,200 43 <20 130 140 2.800 -
01/23/97 84.38 75.12 9.26 - - -- 5,600 <5.0 <5.0 39 160 550 --
04/01/97 84.38 72.75 11.63 - - -- 6,900 17 <10 150 330 3.900 -
9-1583 x1s/#386506 5 As of 07/27/04



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

Oakland, California

{pph)

MW-3 (cont)
07/09/97
10/07/97
01/22/98
04/02/98
07/02/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
07/22/99
01/17/00
07/03/00
01/15/01
07/03/01
02728102
07/08/02
01/01/03
07/14/03*
01/12/04%
07127/04°

MwW-4

10/18/90
10/31/90
11/16/90
02/08/91
05/08/91
08/12/91
11/07/91
02/05/92
05/13/92
0717192
10/05/92
11/11/92

8438
84.38
84.38
84.38
84.38
8438
84.38
84.38
8438
84.38
84.38
84.38
8438
8438
84.38
84.38
84.38
84.38

84.25
84.25
84.25
84.25
84.25
84.25
84.25
84.25
84.25
8425
84.25
8425

9-1583 x1s/4#386506

7238
7227
74.73
73.49
72.69
72.23
74.05
72.08
72.78
72.67
73.93
72.62
73.2%
71.38
74.89
71.36
74.00
72.60

68.50
70.35
70.00
71.93
72.02
70.32
70.83
71.42
70.97
70.27
70.02

12.00
12.H
9.65

10.89
11.69
12.15
10.33
12.30
11.60
1171
10.45
11.76
11.09
13.00
9.49

13.02
10.38
11.78

15.75
13.90
14.25
12.32
i2.23
13.93
13.42
12.83
13.28
1398
1423

5,300
2,400
3,200
1,300
750
1,400
1,270
2,240
848

206
<50
170
430
140
<50
<50
<50

<50

60
65
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

31
15
2.5
14
6.9
5.3
<1.0
<1.0
6.72
53
<D.500
0.53
<1.0
0.60
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<B.5

<0.5

17
<0.35
<0.3
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
0.3

<5.0
<2.0
7.9
9.7
<50
0.73
<1.0
<1.0
2.53
<(.50
<0.500
<0.50
<1.0
<0.30
<0.50
<0.5
<Q.5
4.5

<0.5

2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5

7.95
29.4
5.02
0.70
<0.500
<0.50
<1.0
0.79
<(.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.5

12
<0.3
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3

i80
15
220
63
o.1
6.6
<1.0
13.7
2.49
<0.50
1.09
1.1
1.6
<1.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q0.5

1.0

<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3

900

100/99.7%

189
90
770
4.04
20
45
42
6.1
43
2
41

As of 07/27/04

Y



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

PATE. ippb) o (ppb). T ppk)
MW-4 (cont)

11/17/92 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 24.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 84.25 - - - - - - - -~ - - - -
12/29/92 84.25 - - . - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 8425 7409  10.16 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/02/93 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/93 8425 7221 1204 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
(18/06/93 8425 0.3 1391 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 - -
10/21/93 8425  70.26  13.99 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 1.0 - -
01/05/94 8425 7130 1295 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 - -
04/08/94 8425 7131 1294 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
07/06/94 8425 7057 13.68 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/94 8425 7071 13.54 - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/94 84.25 7065  13.60 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/18/95 8425 7477 948 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/95 8425 7270 1155 - - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/95 8425 7125  13.00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
10/11/95 8425 7027 13.98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
01/17/96 8425 7317 11.08 - - - <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/05/96 8425 7265  11.60 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25 -
07/23/96 8425 7086 13139 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
10/02/96 8425 7027 1398 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01723/97 84.25 74.72 9.53 - - - <50 <}.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/01/97 8425  71.68 1257 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <15 -
07/09/97 8425 7064 1361 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/07/97 8425 7051 1374 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/22/98 8425 7490 935 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/02/98 8425 7300 1125 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/02/98 8425  71.84 1241 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/02/98 8425 7100 1325 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i3 <2.5 -
01/18/99 8425 7265  11.60 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/22/99 8425 7070 1355 - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 .
0-1583.x1s/4#386506 7 As of 07/272/04
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

MW (cont)

01/17/00 84.25 71.32 12.93 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
07/05/00 84.25 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - u- -
01/15/01 8425 72.73 11.52 0.00 - -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 84.25 71.30 12.95 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
02/28/02 84.25 72.54 11.71 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <150 <0.50 <lL.5 <2.5 --

07/08/02 £4.24 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - .
01/01/03 8424 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
07/14/03 84.24 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -

01/12/04° 84.24 73.23 1101 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW.-5

10/18/90 81.95 71.17 10.78 - - - - - - - -- - -
10/31/90 81.95 7132 10.63 - - - 110 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/16/90 81.95 71.27 10.68 - - - - - o - - -- -
02/08/91 81.95 7278 217 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/08/91 £1.95 73.27 8.68 - - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/12/91 8195 71.62 10.33 -~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/07/91 81.95 72.19 9.76 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <0.5 -- -
02/05/92 8195 72.48 .47 - - - 69 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 -- -
035/13/92 81.95 72.25 9.70 - - - 74 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/117/92 81.95 71.74 10.2] - -- - 880 2.6 <1.2 4.6 11 - -
10/05/92 8195 71.34 10.61 - - - 120 <0.3 <035 0.6 49 -- -

1171192 8195 - - - - - - -~ - _ - -
11/17/92 8195 - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 8195 - - - - - -~ -
12/01/92 81.95 - - -~ - - - - -
12/29/92  81.95 - - - ~ - - _
01/05/93 81.95 - - - - - - -
01/08/93  BL95 7461  7.34 - - - 61 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
02/02/93  81.95 - - - —~ - - _

04/14/93 8195 - - - ~ — - -

9-1583.x1s/#386506 8 As of 07/27/04
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

. x S0

s R TR H135) ppb) L ipp foph) < L pph) L pphy . - L (ppb)-

: (Pﬁb) S '(J?Pb)‘.-f :

MW-5 (cont)

08/06/93 8195 7199  9.96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/21/93 8195 7189  10.06 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 4.0 - -
01/05/94 8195 7252  9.43 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/08/94 8195 7256 939 - —~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/94 81.95 7219 9.76 - - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/94 8195 7213 9.82 - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/94 81.95 7189  10.06 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/18/95 81.95 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
04/07/95 8195 7331  8.64 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/95 8195 7252 9.43 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/§1/95 8195 72i2  9.83 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/17/96 81.95 73.63  8.32 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/05/96 8195 7323 872 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
07/23/96 8195 7225  9.70 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/02/96 81.95 7206  9.89 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/23/97 8195 7472  1.23 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/01/97 8195 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - .
07/09/97 81.95 7227 968 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/07/97 8195 7214 981 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/22/98 8195 7480  7.15 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/02/98 8195 INACCESSIBLE - - . - - - - - - -
07/02/98 81.95 7243  9.52 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/02/98 81.95 7214  9.81 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <15 <3 -
61/18/99 81.95 73.11  8.84 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/22/99 81.95 7201  9.94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
01/17/00 81.95 7270 925 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/05/00 81.95 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- . - - . — - a
01/15/01 8195 7341 854 0.00 - - 423 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 81.95 7262 933 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
02/28/02 8195 7324 871 0.00 - - 270 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
07/08/02 8195 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/01/03 81.95 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -

9-1583.xIs/#386306 9 As of 07/27/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

MW-5 {(cont) ) i
07/14/03 81.95 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - by -
01/12/04° 8195 7391 8.04 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 3

MW-6

16/18/90 80.60 7081 979 - - - - - - - - - -
10/31/90 80.60 7091  9.69 - - - <50 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5 3.0 - -

11/16/90 80.60 70.86 9.74 - - - - - - - - - -
02/08/91 80.60 - - - - - - - - - -

05/08/91 80.60 71.06 9.54 - - - 36 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/12/91 80.60 71.10 9.50 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/07/91 80.60 71.71 8.89 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/05/92 80.60 7201 8.59 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -

05/13/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/17/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - -- -
10/65/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/11/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 80.60 - - - - - - — - -
11/24/92 80.60 - -- - — - - - -
12/01/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 80.60 - - - - -
01/05/93 80.60 - - — - - -
01/08/93 80.60 - - - - - -

02/02/93 80.60 7289 771 - - - <50 2.1 <0.5 <0.3 22 - -
04/14/93 80.60 7241 8.19 - - - <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/06/93 80.60 71.52 9.08 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 - -
10/21/93 30.60 71.46 9.14 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/05/94 80.60 72.06 8.54 - - - <50 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

04/08/94 80.60 - - - -
07/06/94 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - -

(18/04/94 80.60 T1.66 8.94 - - - <30 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
10/05/94 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
9-1583.xIs/#386506 10
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

Qakland, California

MW-6 (cont)
01/18/95
04/07/95
07/06/95
10/11/95
01/17/96
04/05/96
07/23/96
10/02/96
01/23/97
04/01/97
07/09/97
10/07/97
01/22/98
04/02/98
07/02/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
07/22/99
01/17/00
07/05/00
01/15/01
07/03/01
02/28/02
07/08/02
01/01/03
07/14/03
01/12/04%

80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
$0.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.60
£0.60
80.60
80.60
80.60

9-1583 x1s/#386506

73.50 7.10 - - -
72.77 7.83 -- - -
72.03 8.57 - - -
71.54 9.06 - - -
73.20 7.40 -- -- -
72.70 7.50 - -- -
71.86 8.74 - - -
71.62 8.98 -- - -
INACCESSIBLE - - -
7222 8.38 - - -
INACCESSIBLE - - -
71.71 8.89 -- - --
73.90 6.70 -- - -
72.7% 7.81 -- - -
71.62 8.93 -- - -
71.68 8.92 -- -- -
INACCESSIBLE -- - -
INACCESSIBLE -- - .
INACCESSIBLE - - -

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY “-
INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL
INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL

72.70

7.90 0.00 - -~

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -

73.23

7.37 0.00 -- -

<50 0.69 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 - -
<50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
<125 <12 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 540 -
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 180 -
<125 1.4 <1.2 <i.2 <12 700 -
<500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 540 -
<100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.8 510 -
<250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 640 -
<30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 640 -
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 200 -
<250 <15 <2.5 <2.5 <25 480 --
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 420 -
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 270 -
<50 <050 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 35 --
<50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 -

1 As of D7/27/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

i TOG
/.

MW-7

03/08/94 8636 7499 1137 - <10 4,100 1,200 440 31 73 200 - -
07/06/94 26.36 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/94 8636  73.86 1250 - - - 120 15 <0.5 38 1.8 - -
10/05/94 86.36  73.99 1237 - - - 150 12 <0.5 1.2 1.7 - -
01/18/95 86.36 7482 1154 - - - 260 11 <10 17 6.8 - -
04/07/95 8636 7563  10.73 - - - 230 <0.5 <0.5 25 0.93 - u
07/06/95 86.36 7436 1200 - - - 320 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - 6.900
10/11/95 86.36  73.56  12.80 - - 2,300' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 120 -
01/17/96 86.36 7590  10.46 - - 1,700 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 460 -
04/05/96 86,36 7656 9.80 - - 590 130 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 120 -
07/23/96 8636 7457 1179 - - 820 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 1,200 -
10/02/96 8636 7310  13.26 - - 1.500 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 360 -
01/23/97 8636 7764 872 - - <500 <100 <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0 490 -
04/01/97 8636 7509 1127 - - 1,660 <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 1,200 -
07/09/97 8636 7392 1244 - - 5,700 <250 59 <25 <25 <25 1,200 -
10/07/97 28636 7344 1292 - - <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 240 -
01/22/98 8636 7514 11.22 - - <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 400 -
04/02/98 8636 7567 1069 - - <500 56 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 290 -
07/02/98 8636 7594 1042 - - <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 380 -
10/02/98 86.36 7414 12.22 - - 1,700 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 660 -
01/18/99 8636 7536  11.00 - - 543 <100 <1.0 <10 <10 <10 281/296 -
07/22/99 8636 7406 1230 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 155 -
01/17/00 8636 75.84 1052 - 256 1,040 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 104 -
07/05/00 8636 7423 1213 0.00 - 1.400* <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 110 -
01/15/01 8636 7523 1113 0.00 - 2,700 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <).500 84.3 -
07/03/01 8636 7447 1189 0.00 - 7607 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27 -
02/28/02 86.36 7526 1110 0.00 - <1,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 66 -
07/08/02 86.36 7405 1231 0.00 - 1,400 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 49 -
01/01/03 8636 7665 9.7 .00 - 1,300 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <15 35 -
07/14/03® 86.36 7401 1235 0.00 - 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 20 -
01/12/04® 86.36 7566  10.70 0.00 - 250 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 27 -
07/27/04° 86.36 7408  12.28 0.60 - 730 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0:5 <0:5 44 -

0-1583.x1s/#386506 12
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

Oakland, California

WELL 1D/ TO

DATE: " .

MW-8

03/08/94 8593 7506  10.87 - <10 <100 28.000 2,900 1,300 1,200 6,800 - -
07/06/94 85.93 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/94 8593 7377 1216 - - - 22,000 3,000 260 870 4,400 - -
10/05/94 8593 7271 1322 - - - 12,000 1,800 34 4.6 890 - -
01/18/95 8593 7551 1042 - - - 19,000 1,000 65 1,100 3,500 - -
04/07/95 8503 7548 1045 - - - 14,000 310 <25 720 1,700 - -
07/06/95 8593 7430  11.63 - - - 19,000 280 <50 1,200 2,600 - -
10/11/95 8593 7351 1242 - - - 6,100 140 5.5 320 280 1,200 -
01/17/96 8593 7595 998 - - <500 12,000 86 <20 590 1,400 1,100 -
04/05/96 8593  75.60 1033 - - <500 7,500 180 23 410 480 560 -
07/23/96 8593 7456 1137 - - <500 3,800 47 <5.0 350 84 1.800 -
10/02/96 £5.93 7390  12.03 - - <500 4,400 65 <5.0 140 28 1,500 -
01/23/97 8593 7173 820 - - <500 3,800 36 5.9 140 36 910 -
04/01/97 8593  75.80  10.13 - - <500 6,100 43 <20 380 76 1,800 -
07/09/97 8593 7377 1216 - - <500 7,300 48 <25 120 <25 2,400 -
10/07/97 £5.93 7377 12,16 - - <500 3,100 <10 <10 67 <10 1,400 -
01/22/98 8593 7583 1010 - - <500 1,500 5.5 8.3 120 17 780 .
04/02/98 8593 7555 1038 - - <500 2,900 43 19 10 <10 800 -
07/02/98 8593 7478 1115 - - <500 5,000 31 <19 120 15 780 -
16/02/98 8593 7403 119D - - 1,200' 2,200 6.5 <0.5 21 2.6 149 -
01/18/99 8593 7512 10.81 - 554 <250 2,870 <5.0 <50 9.02 <5.0 476/478’ -
07/22/99 §5.93 7438 1155 - - - 2,190 <1.0 <1.0 3.51 1.61 228 -
01/17/00 8593 7506  10.87 - 955 <500 1,220 1.3 1.56 1.56 1.87 344 -
07/05/00 8593 7455  11.38 0.00 - 260° 1,900° 15 6.6 <50 <3.0 170 -
01/15/01 8593 7559 1034 0.00 - <250 2,820 <1.00 <1.00 5.13 3.90 110 -
07/03/01 8593 7477 1116 0.00 - <250 1,900° 6.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 16 -
02/28/02 8593 7526  10.67 0.00 - <1,000 1,500 4.6 <2.0 0.80 2.2 56 --
07/08/02 8593 7430 11.63 .00 - <400 2,500 4.2 0.85 0.68 2.5 46 -
01/01/03 8593  76.01 9.92 0.00 - <400 1,300 2.1 0.66 1.1 2.1 45 -
07/14/03% 85.93 7427 1166 0.00 - 160 1,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 58 -
01/12/04° 8593 7592 1001 0.00 - <40 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110 -
07/27/04° 8593 7433 11,60 0.00 - <40 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 89 -

9-1583.xIs/#386506
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

Table 1

5509 Martin Luther King Way

Qakland, California
MTBE . 70G |
Cippb). L ippE) T

TRIP BLANK
03/12/90
02/08/91
05/08/51
08/12/91
11/07/91
02/05/92
05/13/92
07/17/92
10/05/92
11/11/92
11/17/92
11/29/92
12/01/92
12/29/92
01/05/93
01/08/93
02/02/93
04/14/93
08/06/93
10/21/93
01/05/94
04/08/94
07/06/94
08/04/94
10/05/94
01/18/95
04/07/95
07/06/95
10111/93
01/17/96
04/05/96
07/23/96
10/02/96

9-1583.x1s/#386506

<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30

<03
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 07/27/04

L)



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1533
5500 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

WELL IDL TOC_# GWE: 06
DATE = (i) - ipph)
TRIP BLANK (cont)

01/23/97 - -- - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 =
04/01/97 - - -- -~ - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/09/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/07/97 . - - - - -- <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/22/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 --
04/02/98 - - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <2.5 -
07/02/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/02/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <l.5 <2.5 -
01/18/99 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/05/00 - - -- - -~ - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.3 -
01/15/01 - - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
QA

02/28/02 - - - - - - <30 <0.50 <0.30 <0.,50 <1.5 <2.5 .-
07/08/02 - -- - - - wn <50 <0,50 <0.50 <(0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
01/01/03 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5G <(.50 <(.50 <15 <2.5 -
07/14/03° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/12/04° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/04° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
9-1583 xls/# 386506 15 As of 07/27/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior fo July 5, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil TOG = Total Oil & Grease

{f.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarhons as Gaseline {ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene — = Not Mcasured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Bilank
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

Laboratory report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Lahoratory report indicates motor oil C16-C36.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

¢ Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier fuel.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

§ BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-1583.x1s/4386506 16
As of 07/27/04

-



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

Oakland, California
WELLJD el - MTB T e TP o e BTRE T L e TAME
SR by by e ) pt)-
MW-1 07/14/03 <50 - 5 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - 6} - - -
07/27/04 <50 - 54 - — -
Mw-2 07714103 <50 - <0.5 - - --
01/12/04 <50 - <0.5 -~ - --
07/27/04 <50 - <{.5 _— - -
MW-3 07/14/03 <50 - 43 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - 2 - - -
087/27/04 <50 - 41 — - -
MW-4 07/14/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
01/12/04 <50 - <0.5 - - -
MW-5 07/14/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
01/12/04 <50 - <0.5 - - -
MW-6 07/14/03 SAMPLED ANNUJALLY - -- - -
01/12/04 <50 -- 25 - - -
MW-7 07/14/03 <50 .- 20 -- - -
01/12/04 <50 - 27 - - -
a7/27/64 <50 - 44 - - -
0-1583 x1s/#386506 17
As of 07/27/04




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

TR

Appb):

MW-§ 07/14/03 <350 - 58 - -
01/12/04 <50 - 110 - - -
07.27/04 <50 - 89 - - -

9-1583 x1s/4 386506 18
As of 07/27/04



1able L

Ground ticr Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppm) = Parts per million

{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- =Not Analyzed

9-1583.xIs/#386506

ANALYTICAL METHOBS:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 07/27/04



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells,

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos}, or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and clectrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using di sposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included, The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

Asrequested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,

California.

NaCalifornia\forms\chevron-SOP,03-15-04



7/" Gerrrer-Rvan Inc

. WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacilty # ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: /- 27-04 (inclusive)
e
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Do
Well ID MW- | , Date Monitored: 7 27-o4  Well Condition: O k-
Well Diameter 2173 in '
= Volume 34"= 0.02 "= 0.04 2"=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth \g .53 f o Factor (VF) =066 =102  6"= 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water jo.5 1 ft,
- o8 =342 . d
Gj, 3] 3 xVF‘ ?7 = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: f €.>3 gal
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth ta Water: ff
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___-_—&_ft
Suction Pump -_— Other: vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Ti : ; itions: =
art Time (purge): Fa'g] S/ Weather Conditions: o R K
e —————r= T . rd
Sample Time/Date: p 40 [ 7.273<  Water Calor: e OO s s o
Purging Flow Rate: { gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity | {OTemperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal.) P (v mhosi‘cmﬁc (CIED (mgiL.) (mV)
¢fry by g.p4 4.0 Zo.¢
X 29 7 ke L5l 7.0
ad 1€y T4y EXA 3¢ e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_ | (., xvoavall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
e ETHANOL(8260)
YES _NE. LANGA FFRPH-MO
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerTLeEr- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: .2 70 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o e
Well ID MW-"2- _ Date Monitored:  ~/_-2 7 -0 9  Well Condition: A .l
Well Diameter 2 /(3 in
Volume 3/4"= 0 02 1= 0 04 2¥= 017 3= (138
Totai Depth rR.1] : Factor (VF) =066 &=102  6'= 160 12" 5.80

Depth to Water t.6% ft

7 S g _Q__ng_ _&g x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal.

Time Starled: : {2400 nrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balied: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:
Suction Purnp Z Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Crundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle ane)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): e Weather Conditions: T g9 <
. 7 —
Sample Time/Date: »9 2y~ 1 7. 27-04  Water Color: c Lee_ Odor: _ w1 evie.
Purging Flow Rate. J_gpm. Sediment Descriplion:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: ___gal
Time Volume H Conductivity f J Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (cal.) P {Lmhosfcm) + (crey (mgil) {mv)
S IL 5 7 4g S.09 2
—ats G Q4o S otb Qe-e
a 22X 9’ . Jedr _S._L._..‘ ,,___é_"i_é_
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY AMNALYSES
MW- 2~ ¢ xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260)
YES AL FARCASTER FPH-MO
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock; Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




i /" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc

.+ WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFadility #. ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: 7~ 0 < {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S
Well ID MW;”? . Date Monitored: 7.2 72-2<f  Well Condition: O - fc_
Well Diameter 21(3) in
Volume 34"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"= 017 3= 0.38

Tolal Depth { éj e AL o Factor (VF) 4"=066  B'=1.02 6"= 1,50 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water .

i LI 0% . 276 . &5

7. i G xVFI : = . «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volumne:, <3 gal.
) . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer l‘/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i |

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon ThiFRRESS:___.‘_&_ M

Suction Pump '_7‘-—" Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundies ———— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Qther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ami Removed from Welk; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;

Start Time (purge): 6726 Weather Conditions: ’r:—; G o

. v/
Sample Time/Date: 2 §or b1 T-1 70/ Water Color: — e~ odor: g

Purging Flow Rate: / gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
. O
Time Valume H Conductivity )[/"' Temperature D.0. OR#
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (umhosicm) © (mgiL) (mv)
o7 44 2 2,48 3.5 728/
2247 A 2.5 3.6 2L
= e - p -
0TS 2 £y Y2y, 3-64 A
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- "Ly (. xvoaviall __YES HCL LANCASTER _ [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
. ETHANOL(8260)
s Amber} . YES— NP LANGASFER-——JFRH-MO
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




j/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

« WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date:  "7~1 7- v <f (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Socdc
Well ID MW- 77  Date Monitored: "7 .27.¢<  Wel Condiion: < . |< .
Well Diameter 2/ 3  in.
: Volume IF=002 12004  2°=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth jg. : Factor (VF) =066 =102  6'= 150 12" 6.80

Depth to Water 1 2.2% P
T R - N A [, 1 b x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:___ 3+ gal.

) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer N . Disposable Balier e Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: v ft
Suction Purnp -_— Other: ) Visual Confirmation/Description:
Gruntios — Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
AmtRemoved fromWell: =~ gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): o0 Weather Conditions: C ’ X
Sample Time/Date: @41< [ 7-27-0¢  Water Color: ¢ leo Qdor: v v
Purging Flow Rate: o Sgpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? . If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity, { O Temperature DO, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) p (umhosfcm (CIEY (mgiL) (mv)
£ 903 t 2.27 ___Sev¢ ¢34
(/Y8 1 234 gy G4.0
2 Gou 3¢ 7237 ___£.39 63.9

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- Y7 (> xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BU15)YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(B260)
/] xAmber]  YES NP LANCASTER _ [TPH-MO
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Chient/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1583 Job Number: 386506
Site Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Way Event Date: 7Ly {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S o e
Well 1D ~ MW—% Date Monitored: 71 7-©¢f  Well Condition: ___ & l<
Well Diameter (2 3 in.
Volume 31an= 0 02 1"= 0 04 2"= Q.17 3"=038
Total Depth | RIL_# Facior {(VF) 4= 066 5=102  6'= 150  12= 580
Depth to Water .o ft -
7 4 L *VF 2] {J = ’ 2 / x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 47‘ gal.
. . . Time Stanted: ' (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: AP R
Suction Pump —_— Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {Gircle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): Dj 2’ :/ Weather Conditions: r ( C oo
Sample Time/Date: { @65 /| 7.17-0¢f Water Color: Aevov Odor: ﬁ v
Purging Flow Rate: ¢. 5 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity {© Temperature DO, ORP
(2400 hr.) g pH (amhosicm) T (CI8) (malt) (mv)
g4 fey é.5¢ 0 -4 64.4
@ 44 %, (-3 ¢y 4./
& 5% < 57 055 Gd.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE (D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & {, xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260)
7 xAmber| _ YES NP LANCASTER  (TPH-MO

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size:




Chevron Cdilifornia Region Analysis Requést/Chain of Custody

For Lancaster Laberatories use on

...I-afncaSterLabomtOﬁes 0'7:2/%0(}6,08 ot #_ LOFOY sampie 4 34933 74> i scre_ 10SS%9

¥ Wherequality s a scence.
Cambria MTI Project % 61D-1980 Analyses Requested
Faciity #. SS#9-1583 G-R#386506 Global IDFT0600100348 Matrix T Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
H = HCl T = Thiosulfate
Chevron PMVIT! Lead ConsultanicAMBRIA . o § . N §=H.804 ©O=Cther
Consultant/Ofice G-F INC.. 6747 Sierma Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 | 281 18 |5 | |3 ol % (3 J value reporting needed
onsultantiOtice: _ - 29| Islz| |s s ‘E Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj, Mgroganna L. Harding  (deanna@grinc.com) E ZD 5 % 2 S N possible for 8260 compounds
Consuiltant Phone #925-551-7585 Fax #:925-551-7899 5 § g g E &j Y 8021 MTBE Confirmation
. . A ol & N [ Gonfirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: S0 ATSEM) % c|E E § § § E O é‘ -:f\. [1 Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order # ClNon SAR: -4 o <|z w o @ g =
= ————— — oSN ols {1282 |0 |2 i ORun____ oxy s on highest hit
Date Tme 18| Els| [B|F |3 3y ClRun s on all hits
Sample Identification Coliected | Collacted | 0|3 | 3 §1r SICIEIE |E § | 3 — Y
@— A — — Wil ; 2. kv Comments / Roemarks

w-l  |7-172¢4] ogde A 7 -

MW -2 272y 1A %4 v

WMw -3 o fo 1 ¢ v

mMw-"1 q725 -2 1] v

- R looy | NANE Di 4 vV

Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (pleass circle) Q 73:9'4 IT;? Recsived by: Date | Time
STD. 72 hour 48 hour ; - ] )

Refinquished by: ] Time by: Date Time

R aeh e
Data Package Options (please circle if required) : [ Date | Time | Received D ¢ | pae | Tme
QC Summary Type | — Full b= _ . Zf&?/a %59 _d /‘%’L
Type Vi {Raw Data) Tl Coelt Deliverable not needeg:rye: e ryry fnquished by Commercial Carrier: BoElgRd by: ime
WIP (RWQCB) upPs FedEx Other__)
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt mcﬁ
banaaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Boix 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605.2425 . (717) 656-2300 : 3460 Rev. 713001

- Copies: Whits and yeliow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




Lancaster .
4I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Bike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 - 717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681 - Wwww.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco cfo Cambria
Suite 9
4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
916-630-1855

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 905549. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, July 29,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is MTL.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-040727 NA Water 4319337
MW-1-w-040727 Grab  Water 4319338
MW-2-W-040727 Grabh  Water 4319339
MW-3-W-040727 Grab  Water 4319340
MW-7-W-040727 Grab  Water 4319341
MW-8-W-040727 Grab  Water 4319342

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



[ancaster -
<' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax' 717-666-2681 » www.lancaslerlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

PR AR S s

Robin C. Runkie
Senior Chemist



| 4' L ancaster
V| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656

.2300 Fax.717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page | of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4319337
QA-T-040727 NA Watexr
Facility# 51583 Job# 386506 MTIH# 61D-1560 GRD
5509 Martin Luther King-O T0600100348 QA
Collected:07/27/2004 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/29%9/2004 08:40 ChevronTexaco c/¢ Cambria
Reported: 08/09/2004 at 15:15 Suite 9
Discard: 09/09/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKQA
As Received
CAT As Received Mathod pilution
Ho., Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
gtart time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/ 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l b1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {(Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Rame Mathod Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factox
01728 TPH-GRG - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/30/2004 22:29 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 3 08/03/2004 19:16 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 07/30/2004 22:29 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 08/03/2004 19:16 Anita M Dale n.a.



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4319338
MW-1-W-040727 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61D-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther King-0 T0600100348 MW-1
Collected:07/27/2004 08:40 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/29/2004 08:40 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 08/09/2004 at 15:15 Suite 9
Discard: 09/09/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CAR 95677
MLKOL
As Received
CAT As Recelved Method bilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
al1887 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/l i
0201¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 54. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyais Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/30/2004 22:58 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 BZ260B i 08/03/2004 11:16 Anita M Dale 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/30/2004 22:58 Michael F Barrow n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 H03I0B 1 08/03/2004 11:16 Anita M Dale n.a.
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4319339
MW-2-W-040727 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61D-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther Xing-O T0600100348 MW-2
Collected:07/27/2004 07:25 by JA Account Number: 10904
submitted: 07/29/2004 08:40 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 08/09/2004 at 15:15 Suite 9
Discard: 09/09/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 85677
MLKO2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

01728 TPBH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Ce {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. S0, ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Dilution
HNo. Analysia Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/30/2004 23:27 Michael F Barrow 1
Method

01594 BTEX+5 5W-845 8260B 1 08/03/2004 11:44 Anita M Dale 1

Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
0lla6 GC VOA Water Prep SW-g46 50308 1 07/30/2004 23:27 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 08/03/2004 11:44 Anita M Dale n,a.
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4319340
MW~-3-W~040727 Grab Water
Facility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61D-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther King-0O T0600100348 MW-3
Collected:07/27/2004 08:02 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/29/2004 08:40 ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 08/09/2004 at 15:15 Suite 9
Discard: 09/09/2004 4111 ¢iltrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKO3
As Received
CAT As Receilved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAB Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01726 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. W.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 BEthancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 a1. D.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analywsis Dilution
Ho. Analysls Wame Method Trial# Date and Time Ananlyst FactoY
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUPFT Gascline 1 07/30/2004 23:56 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 08/03/2004 13:06 Anita M Dale 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDR+ETOH
0ll4e GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 07/30/2004 23:56 Michael F Barrow n.a,

0LLed GC/MS VOA Water Prep sW-846 5Q340B 1 Q8/03/2004 13:06 Enita M Dale n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4319341
MW-7-W-040727 Grab Water
Facility$# 951583 Job# 386506 MTI$# 61D-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther King-O T0600100348 MW-7
Collected:07/27/2004 09:25 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/29/2004 08:40 ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cawmbria
Reported: 08/09/2004 at 15:15 Suite ¢
Discard: 09/09/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKO7
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02500 TPH Fuels by GC {Waters)
02501 Total TPH n.a. 730. 40. ug/l 1
02508 TPH Motor 0il Cl6-C3é n.a. 730, 40. ug/1 1
TPH guantitation is based on peak area comparison of the sample pattern to
that of a hydrocarbon component mix calibration in a range that includes
C8 (n-octane) through €40 (n-tetracontane) normal hydrocarbons.
(01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-~17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l i
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 44. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 W.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. a.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 G7/31/2004 00:25 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
02500 TPH Fuels by GC (Waters) SW-846 80158, modified 1 07/30/2004 15:18 Matthew E Barton 1
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 08/03/2004 13:34 Inita M Dale 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH \
01146 GC VOh Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 07/31/2004 00:25 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 08/03/2004 13:34 Anita M Dale n.a,
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters} SW-846 3510C 1 07/30/2004 00:30 Felix C Arroyo i
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4319342
MW-8-W-040727 Grab Water
Pacility# 91583 Job# 386506 MTI# 61D-1960 GRD
5509 Martin Luther King-O T0600100348 MW-8
Collected:07/27/2004 10:05 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/29/2004 08:40 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 08/09/2004 at 15:15 Suite 9
Discard: 09/09/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
MLKO8
As Recaived
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysisg Name CAS Number Result Detection Unitse Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 1,100. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {(n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
02500 TPH Fuels by GC (Waters;
02501 Total TPH n.a. N.D. 40. ug/l 1
02508 TPH Moter Qil Cl6-C3é n.a. N.D. 40, ug/L 1
TPH quantitation is based on peak area comparison of the sample pattern to
that of a hydrocarbon component mix calibration in a range that includes
Cc8 (n-octane) through C40 {(n-tetracontane) normal hydrocarbons.
01594 BTEX+45 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. g/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 89, 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Matheod Trial# Date and Time Apalyst Factor
01728 TPH~-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/31/2004 00:54 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
02500 TPH Fuels by GC (Waters) SW-846 BO15B, modified 1 07/30/2004 14:30 Matthew E Barton 1
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B8260B 1 08/03/2004 14:01 Anita M Dale 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/31/2004 00:54 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S0Q30B 1 08/03/2004 14:01 anita M Dale n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) SW-846 3510C 1 07/30/2004 00:30 Felix C Arroyo 1
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.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria Group Number: 205549
Reported: 08/09/04 at 03:15 FM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submiticd. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LOS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RED RPD Max
BSatch number: 042110018BA Sample number (s} : 4319341-4319342
Total TPH N.D. 40. g/l 80 75 43-119 [ 20
TPH Motor Qil C16-C36 N.D. 40, ug/l
Batch numbeyr: (04212A08C Sample number {s): 4319337-4319342
TPH-GRC - Waters ¥.D. 56. ug/1 102 118 70-130 15 30
Batch numper: Z042161A0 Sample numberis): 4319338-4319342
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 94 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 110 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1400 B5-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 g2-11¢
Xylene (Total) ®¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 83-113
Batch number: Z042162AA sample number(s): 4312337
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 77-127
Benzene N.R. 0.5 ug/l 95 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 96 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 95 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.B. 0.5 ug/1 96 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Ms MSD M8/ MSD RED BEG pup DUP Dup RFD
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RED MAX Cong Cong RED Max
Batch number: 04212A08C sample number(s): 4319337-4319342
TPH-GRO - Waters 120 63-154
Batch number: Z042161AA Sample number (s): 4319338-4319342
Ethanol 7L 82 33-153 13 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1l 110 69-134 0 30
Benzene 104 104 83-128 v 30
Toluene 99 99 B3-127 Q 30
Ethylbenzene 98 98 §2-129 0 30
Xylene ({(Total) 96 95 82-130 0 30
Batch number: Z042162AA Sample number(s): 4319337
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 92 ge 69-134 1 30
Benzene 29 97 83-128 2 30
Toluene 100 96 83-127 4 30

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria Group Number: 905549
Reported: 08/09/04 at 03:15 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M8 MED ME/MED RPD EXG nuP nue Tup PPD
Analysis Name $REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cone Cone RED Max
Ethylbenzene 39 95 B2-128% 3 30
Xylene {Total) 99 96 82-130 4 30
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH Fuels by GC (Waters)
Batch numper: 0421100183

Chlorobenzene Orthoterphenyl
4319341 ED] S6
4319342 75 88
Blank 69 82
LCS 80 102
LCSD 74 95
Limits: 13-154 45-138
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO -~ Waters
Batch number: 04212A08C

Trifluorotoluene-F
4318337 106
4315338 106
4319339 107
4319340 106
4319341 106
4318342 117
Blank 108
LCS 108
LCSD 107
MS 117
Limitse: 57-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
Batch number: Z042161AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1, 2-Dichlorocethane-d4 Toluene-ds8 4 -Bromoflucrobenzene
4319338 99 EE) 94 88
4319339 99 X 9% 86
43193440 100 26 96 87
4319341 100 96 95 87
4319342 99 95 96 27
Blank 99 96 96 84
LCS 100 97 95 89
mMs 29 26 95 88
MSD 100 96 56 88
Limits: 81-120 82-112 B5-112 83-113

Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: Z0421627AA

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria Group Number: 905549
Reported: 08/09/04 at 03:15 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Dibromof luoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromofilnorobenzene
4315337 EE) g0 a7 50
Blank 98 91 98 B9
LCS 96 B9 59 93
Ms 95 87 o8 a1
MSD 96 a8 98 o1
Limits: 61-120 82-112 85-1i2 §3-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
1] International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm  micromhosicm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
meq  milliequivalents ih.  pound(s)
d gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug  microgram(s) mg  milligram(s}
ml  milliliter(s) I liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul  microliter{s})
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
J  estimated value — The result is = the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation {LOQ).
ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mgfkg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per iiter (mg/), bacause one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight Resuits printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC s a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but 2IDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Splke sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) u Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits

U Compound was not detected + Correlation cosfficient for MSA <0895

XYz Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step ina chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted,
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY GTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test resuits, No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.02



